
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000592-2023 

Contract

Farm Business Survey

Scottish Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-000592
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03960a  
Published 9 January 2023, 4:20pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Government

4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York St

Glasgow

G2 8EA

Contact

Douglas Martin

Email

douglas.martin@gov.scot

Telephone

+44 1412420478

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000592-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000592-2023
mailto:douglas.martin@gov.scot


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1048
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.scotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Farm Business Survey

Reference number

Case/582944

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79212100 - Financial auditing services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Scottish Government has a requirement for the provision of Farm Business Survey
from 1 February 2023 to 31 January 2025 with the option to extend for a period of up to
36 months arranged on an annual basis. Note that in the final year of the contract only,
the end date

will be 31 March 2025/2026/2027 or 2028 dependent on the extension options taken up
due to required final year activity.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,393,702.50

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79211000 - Accounting services

73110000 - Research services



Page 4 to 8

79311300 - Survey analysis services

79311000 - Survey services

77100000 - Agricultural services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Farm Business Survey (FBS) is an annual survey of around 400 farm businesses in
Scotland and collects data directly from them through farm visits and detailed examination
of each business’s books, paperwork or online accounts. Some physical information is
also collected, primarily to classify farms by type and tenure. Stringent methodology is
applied to the audit of farm accounts in order to produce internationally comparable farm
management accounting information. Its primary purpose is to provide a body of physical
and financial data designed to give insight into the economic condition of agriculture
throughout Scotland. The FBS provides important data under the

Agriculture (Retained EU Law and Data) (Scotland) Act 2020 Part 2.

The contract will run from 1 February 2023 for 24 months with an option to extend for a
period of up to 36 months arranged on an annual basis. Due to final year activity, the final
year of the contract will be slightly longer and will end on 31 March 2025/26/27/28
depending on any extension period taken up.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 022-191655

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:191655-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Case/582944

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SAC Commercial Ltd

Clifton Road, Turriff

Turriff

AB53 4DY

Telephone

+44 1888563333

Fax



Page 7 to 8

+44 1888563757

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,393,702.50

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Value excluding VAT: £219,685

Proportion: 5 %

Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted

Farm Business Analyst Services



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:718568)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Telephone

+44 1312252525

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-
justice-of-the-peace-court

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T01:18:00+0000
	TCPDF




